

Attachments

Case No: 119235

Police Service: NIAGARA REGIONAL PS
Occurrence Number: 20-91434
Author: CST CASEY TENNANT 08391
Date/Time: 20 09 2020 23:44
Type: SR - SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT
Subject: CALL WITH BAIL SUP/MOORE MENTAL HEALTH

On Wednesday September 9, 2020 at approximately 9:30 am the writer spoke with Soraya LENOBLE who was the accused Deirdre MOORE's previous bail supervisor.

LENOBLE advised that writer that MOORE suffers from extreme paranoid which leads to here believing that the Ottawa Police Service, Ottawa Judicial System and Ottawa Children's Aid Society are conspiring against her and she had been evading the Police to prove her innocence.

LENOBLE advised that the two outstanding warrants for MOORE are stemming from her leaving Canada in an attempt to evade her current criminal charges in Ottawa. LENOBLE advised the writer that MOORE had contacted her from Ireland requesting her court approved address be in Ireland. The request was denied and a warrant for her address was issued. Also LENOBLE advised that she received another phone call from MOORE advising she was now in Mexico and requested for her court approved address to be in Mexico. That was also declined and a warrant was request.

LENOBLE advised that MOORE had an referral to attend the Schizophrenia Unit to access her mental health however MOORE fled Canada prior to the referral.

The writer can also speak to MOORE's underlying mental health as she generated a call for service (20-86590) to which she wanted to report the Ottawa Police Service and Justice System for conspiring against her. MOORE authored a website pfi.rocks to which she believes is evidence proving her innocence. The writer observed this website and it appears to be pages of allegations towards businesses and people however there is no actual evidence to support these allegations. Since that call for Service MOORE has contacted the writer by phone and email insisting on the writer complete an investigation. The writer had informed MOORE several times that there is insufficient evidence to proceed but she does not comprehend.

The writer was provided a written statement from LENOBLE on a John Howard Society Letterhead confirming that MOORE is to reside at 235-215 Montreal Road in the City of Ottawa. The writer forwarded this statement to the investigating officer in this matter.

Generated Date: 13 Oct 2020 08:09:58

Attachments**Case No: 119235**

Police Service: NIAGARA REGIONAL PS
Occurrence Number: 20-91434
Author: CST NICHOLAS BRIGGS 09731
Date/Time: 07 10 2020 02:07
Type: SR - SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT
Subject: MELISSA CRESSMAN INVOLVEMENT

Melissa CRESSMAN was an employee at the WYCA and had contacted Police in regards to an unwanted person call for service. Police located the accused on the sidewalk out front of the property and proceeded accordingly. Police had no further contact or communication with CRESSMAN other than her direct call to Niagara Regional Police Service to report an unwanted female.

Generated Date: 13 Oct 2020 08:09:58

As a result of the accused being in the City of St. Catharines and evidently not residing at the above mentioned address the accused was in violation of this condition and thus charged accordingly.

As a result the accused was charged with count 1.]

SUPPORTING EVIDENCE:

(Briefly outline evidence to support charges; i.e. How was accused identified in relation to the offence, were video statements completed, any surveillance video or photos, describe injuries to the victim or accused, seized property, description of weapons/firearms, etc.)

[Written statement of the bail supervisor.]

Generated Date: October 13, 2020 08:09 AM

Crown Brief Synopsis

Police Service: NIAGARA REGIONAL PS
 Occurrence Number: 20-91434

Police Case ID: 119235

Author: CST NICHOLAS BRIGGS 09731
 Date/Time: 21 09 2020 00:25
 Type: PS - PROSECUTION SUMMARY
 Subject: MOORE, DEIRDRE ANN

 HISTORY OF THE ACCUSED:

[The accused in this matter was Deirdre MOORE (1965-09-28) who at the time of the offence was 54 years of age. The accused was unemployed, not currently attending any scholastic institution and was of no fixed address.

The accused did not have a criminal record at the time of the offence however was currently before the courts on several charges. The accused was before the courts for the following, criminal harassment x 2, unlawfully in a dwelling, mischief under \$5000, disobey court order and break an enter with intent with the Ottawa Police Service. The accused was also wanted by the Ottawa Police Service at the time of this incident for breach of release order x 2 however Ottawa Police Service refused to return.]

CHARGE(S) INCIDENT #: []

[]

SUMMARY:

[]

(Complete a separate summary below for charges involving Breach of Court Orders e.g. Fail to Comply Recognizances or Breach of Probation. Also for charges involving various offence dates with multiple incident numbers e.g. Break & Enter investigations.)

CHARGE(S) INCIDENT #: [2020-91434]

[Count 1: Fail to Comply with Release Order, contrary to the Criminal Code of Canada, Section 145(5)(a).]

SUMMARY:

[On January 31, 2020 the accused entered into a release order before Justice of the Peace J. Lauzon in the City of Ottawa.

As a result of this release order the accused was to obied by several conditions. One of the conditions being the following "3. Reside at an address approved by your bail supervisor".

On September 9, 2020 Police obtained a written statement from Soroya LENOBLE (1992-11-05) who was the accused bail supervisor who indicated that the accused was to reside at 235-215 Montreal Road in the City of Ottawa.

NIAGARA REGIONAL PS
OCC#: 20-91434 Inv. Off.: 9731

Police Case ID#: 119235
Mon., Sep. 21, 2020, 09:30 Room: 2

Information / Dénonciation

Form 2, sections 506, 508.1 and 788 / Formule 2, articles 506, 508.1 et 788

- IPV (Intimate Partner Violence / Violence contre un partenaire intime) _____ Information Number / N° de la dénonciation
- S (Impaired driving with substances / Conduite avec capacités affaiblies par des substances)
- V (Vessel / Bateau) Replacement Information / Dénonciation de remplacement

- Non-Disclosure Order Pursuant to s. 486.31 _____
Ordonnance de non-divulgence, art. 486.31
- Publication ban pursuant to _____
Interdiction de publication en vertu de
- Non-communication s. 515(12)/516(2) _____
Non-communication, par. 515 (12)/516 (2)
- Provisions of 530(3) complied with _____
Dispositions du par. 530 (3) observées

Arrest Date: Sep 20 2020 15 month Flag: _____ 18 month Flag: _____
Date d'arrestation Alerte à 15 mois Alerte à 18 mois

Sworn/Affirmed Date / Deemed Sworn/Affirmed Date: Sep 21st 2020 15 month Flag: _____ 18 month Flag: _____
Déclarée sous serment/affirmée solennellement le / réputée être déclarée sous serment/affirmée solennellement le Alerte à 15 mois Alerte à 18 mois

CANADA
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
PROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO

Information of _____
Dénonciation de :

CENTRAL WEST
(Region / Région)

of NIAGARA REGIONAL POLICE SERVICE PEACE OFFICER
de (occupation / profession)

hereinafter called the informant. / ci-après appelé(e) le dénonciateur.

The informant says that they believe on reasonable grounds that
Le dénonciateur déclare qu'il a des motifs raisonnables de croire que

(1) MOORE, Deirdre Ann DOB: 28 Sep. 1965

COUNT 1

Deirdre Ann MOORE

on or about the 20th day of September in the year 2020 at the City of St. Catharines in the Central West Region did being at large on a release order, fail without lawful excuse to comply with a condition of that release order, namely reside at an address approved by your bail supervisor, contrary to Section 145, subsection (5), clause (a) of the Criminal Code of Canada.

Generated Date: September 21, 2020 06:04 AM

Information No. / N° de la dénonciation
 Return Date / Date à laquelle le document est rapporté
 , 20

INFORMATION AGAINST / DÉNONCIATION VISANT
MOORE, Deirdre Ann
 Address / Adresse
**183 KING ST
 ST CATHARINES, ON**
CHARGE / ACCUSATION
FAIL TO COMPLY WITH RELEASE ORDER/NOT FTA COURT

Refer to front page for further counts. / Reportez-vous à la première page pour plus de chefs.

**FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
 À DES FINS ADMINISTRATIVES SEULEMENT**

Summons Show Cause Warrant 1st
 Somation Audience de justification Mandat en 1^{re} instance

Replacement Information / Dénonciation de remplacement

Reportable M.V. C.V.O.R. No (Commercial Vehicles Only)
 Offence (H.T.A. 199) Numéro C.I.U.V.U. (véhicules utilitaires
 Infractor V.A. à déclarer (Code de la
 route 199)

Sex Birth Date / Date de naissance Was defendant owner?
 Sexe Day / Month / Year / La partie défenderesse
 M / F Jour Mois Année était-elle propriétaire?
 Yes / Oui No / Non

Driver's Licence Number / Numéro du permis de conduire
M65091591655928

Plate No. / Numéro de plaque Involves a Collision
 Infractor related to an accident

Informant
 Dénonciateur

Date Sworn/Affirmed Date of Arrest
 Déclarée sous serment/affirmée Date de l'arrestation
 solennellement le **SEP. 20, 2020**

Deemed to be sworn/affirmed / Réputée être déclarée sous
 serment/affirmée solennellement le

Officer / Agent de police No. / N°
BRIGGS, NICHOLA 09731

Police Agency / Service de police Div. / Dist.
NIAGARA REGIONAL PS 1 DISTRICT (STC)

Occurrence Number / N° d'incident
20-91434

Courtroom / Salle d'audience
2

At / À(Au) **ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE (CRIM)
 59 CHURCH STREET, ST. CATHARINES**

Information No. / N° de la dénonciation
 Return Date / Date à laquelle le document est rapporté
 , 20

INFORMATION AGAINST / DÉNONCIATION VISANT
 Address / Adresse
CHARGE / ACCUSATION

Refer to front page for further counts. / Reportez-vous à la première page pour plus de chefs.

**FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
 À DES FINS ADMINISTRATIVES SEULEMENT**

Summons Show Cause Warrant 1st
 Somation Audience de justification Mandat en 1^{re} instance

Replacement Information / Dénonciation de remplacement

Reportable M.V. C.V.O.R. No (Commercial Vehicles Only)
 Offence (H.T.A. 199) Numéro C.I.U.V.U. (véhicules utilitaires
 Infractor V.A. à déclarer (Code de la
 route 199)

Sex Birth Date / Date de naissance Was defendant owner?
 Sexe Day / Month / Year / La partie défenderesse
 M / F Jour Mois Année était-elle propriétaire?
 Yes / Oui No / Non

Driver's Licence Number / Numéro du permis de conduire

Plate No. / Numéro de plaque Involves a Collision
 Infractor related to an accident

Informant
 Dénonciateur

Date Sworn/Affirmed Date of Arrest
 Déclarée sous serment/affirmée Date de l'arrestation
 solennellement le

Deemed to be sworn/affirmed / Réputée être déclarée sous
 serment/affirmée solennellement le

Officer / Agent de police No. / N°

Police Agency / Service de police Div. / Dist.

Occurrence Number / N° d'incident

Courtroom / Salle d'audience

At / À(Au)

Information No. / N° de la dénonciation
 Return Date / Date à laquelle le document est rapporté
 , 20

INFORMATION AGAINST / DÉNONCIATION VISANT
 Address / Adresse
CHARGE / ACCUSATION

Refer to front page for further counts. / Reportez-vous à la première page pour plus de chefs.

**FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
 À DES FINS ADMINISTRATIVES SEULEMENT**

Summons Show Cause Warrant 1st
 Somation Audience de justification Mandat en 1^{re} instance

Replacement Information / Dénonciation de remplacement

Reportable M.V. C.V.O.R. No (Commercial Vehicles Only)
 Offence (H.T.A. 199) Numéro C.I.U.V.U. (véhicules utilitaires
 Infractor V.A. à déclarer (Code de la
 route 199)

Sex Birth Date / Date de naissance Was defendant owner?
 Sexe Day / Month / Year / La partie défenderesse
 M / F Jour Mois Année était-elle propriétaire?
 Yes / Oui No / Non

Driver's Licence Number / Numéro du permis de conduire

Plate No. / Numéro de plaque Involves a Collision
 Infractor related to an accident

Informant
 Dénonciateur

Date Sworn/Affirmed Date of Arrest
 Déclarée sous serment/affirmée Date de l'arrestation
 solennellement le

Deemed to be sworn/affirmed / Réputée être déclarée sous
 serment/affirmée solennellement le

Officer / Agent de police No. / N°

Police Agency / Service de police Div. / Dist.

Occurrence Number / N° d'incident

Courtroom / Salle d'audience

At / À(Au)

Regina v. / La Reine c.

Information No. / N° de la dénonciation

Count / Chef _____ Sentence date / Date de détermination de la peine _____ Withdrawn / Accusation retirée

Pre-sentence custody _____ days/months Time credited: _____ days/months concurrent with _____
Détention présentencielle _____ *jours/mois* *Crédit octroyé* _____ *jours/mois* *concurrente avec* _____

Term that would have been imposed before credit granted: _____ days/months/years
Période d'emprisonnement imposée avant l'octroi de tout crédit _____ *jours/mois/ans*

Absolute discharge Conditional discharge Suspended sentence
Absolution inconditionnelle *Absolution conditionnelle* *Condamnation avec sursis*

Imprisoned for _____ days/months/years concurrent with _____ consecutive to _____
Emprisonnement pour _____ *jours/mois/ans* *concurrent avec* _____ *consécutif à* _____

Intermittent sentence for _____ days concurrent with _____ consecutive to _____
Peine discontinuée _____ *jours* *concurrente avec* _____ *consécutif à* _____

Conditional sentence for _____ days/months/years concurrent with _____ consecutive to _____
Ordonnance de sursis _____ *jours/mois/ans* *concurrente avec* _____ *consécutif à* _____

Probation _____ months/years concurrent with _____ consecutive to _____
Période de probation _____ *mois/ans* *concurrente avec* _____ *consécutif à* _____

Community service s.732.1(3)(f) / *Service communautaire, par.732.1 (3)f* _____ hours / heures

Fine of \$ _____ VS \$ _____ Time to pay _____
Amende de _____ *\$ sur. comp.* _____ *\$* *délai de paiement* _____

Restitution s. 738 / s. 739 Amount: \$ _____ Time to pay _____
Dédommagement *art. 738 / art. 739* *Montant* _____ *\$* *Délai de paiement* _____

Victim surcharge: \$ _____ Time to pay: _____
Suramende compensatoire _____ *\$* *Délai de paiement* _____

<input type="checkbox"/> Dismissed <i>Rejeté</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> HTA cautioned <i>Avertissement (Code de la route)</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> Driving prohibition: _____ Months / Years <input type="checkbox"/> s.743.21(1) / par. 743.21(1) <i>Interdiction de conduite :</i> _____ <i>mois/années</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> s. 110: _____ years <input type="checkbox"/> s. 110 (life)
<input type="checkbox"/> Acquitted <i>Acquitté</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> Weapons prohibition: <i>Interdiction d'armes</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> s. 109(2): _____ years <input type="checkbox"/> s. 109(3) (Life) <input type="checkbox"/> par. 109 (3) (perpétuité)	<input type="checkbox"/> art. 110 _____ ans <input type="checkbox"/> art. 110 (life) (perpétuité)
<input type="checkbox"/> Stayed <i>Sursis</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> DNA: <i>ADN</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> 5.03 (Primary) <input type="checkbox"/> 5.04 (Secondary) <input type="checkbox"/> 5.04 (secondaire)	<input type="checkbox"/> Denied (DND) <i>Rejetée</i>
<input type="checkbox"/> In Absentia <i>In absentia</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> S.O.I.R.A. order: <i>Ordonnance LERDS</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> 10 years <input type="checkbox"/> 20 years <input type="checkbox"/> 20 ans	<input type="checkbox"/> Life <i>Perpétuité</i>
<input type="checkbox"/> Other <i>Autre</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> s. 161 prohibition: <i>Interdiction, art. 161</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> s. 490 forfeiture order: <i>Ordonnance de confiscation, art. 490</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> Granted <input type="checkbox"/> Denied <i>Accordée Rejetée</i>

Count / Chef _____ Sentence date / Date de détermination de la peine _____ Withdrawn / Accusation retirée

Pre-sentence _____ days/months Time credited: _____ days/months concurrent with _____
Détention présentencielle _____ *jours/mois* *Crédit octroyé* _____ *jours/mois* *concurrente avec* _____

Term that would have been imposed before credit granted: _____ days/months/years
Période d'emprisonnement imposée avant l'octroi de tout crédit _____ *jours/mois/ans*

Absolute discharge Conditional discharge Suspended sentence
Absolution inconditionnelle *Absolution conditionnelle* *Condamnation avec sursis*

Imprisoned for _____ days/months/years concurrent with _____ consecutive to _____
Emprisonnement pour _____ *jours/mois/ans* *concurrent avec* _____ *consécutif à* _____

Intermittent sentence for _____ days concurrent with _____ consecutive to _____
Peine discontinuée _____ *jours* *concurrente avec* _____ *consécutif à* _____

Conditional sentence for _____ days/months/years concurrent with _____ consecutive to _____
Ordonnance de sursis _____ *jours/mois/ans* *concurrente avec* _____ *consécutif à* _____

Probation _____ months/years concurrent with _____ consecutive to _____
Période de probation _____ *mois/ans* *concurrente avec* _____ *consécutif à* _____

Community service s.732.1(3)(f) / *Service communautaire, par.732.1(3)f* _____ hours / heures

Fine of \$ _____ VS \$ _____ Time to pay _____
Amende de _____ *\$ sur. comp.* _____ *\$* *délai de paiement* _____

Restitution s. 738 / s. 739 Amount: \$ _____ Time to pay _____
Dédommagement *art. 738 / art. 739* *Montant* _____ *\$* *Délai de paiement* _____

Victim surcharge: \$ _____ Time to pay: _____
Suramende compensatoire _____ *\$* *Délai de paiement* _____

<input type="checkbox"/> Dismissed <i>Rejeté</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> HTA cautioned <i>Avertissement (Code de la route)</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> Driving prohibition: _____ Months / Years <input type="checkbox"/> s.743.21(1) / par. 743.21(1) <i>Interdiction de conduite :</i> _____ <i>mois/années</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> s. 110: _____ years <input type="checkbox"/> s. 110 (life)
<input type="checkbox"/> Acquitted <i>Acquitté</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> Weapons prohibition: <i>Interdiction d'armes</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> s. 109(2): _____ years <input type="checkbox"/> s. 109(3) (Life) <input type="checkbox"/> par. 109(3) (perpétuité)	<input type="checkbox"/> art. 110 _____ ans <input type="checkbox"/> art. 110 (life) (perpétuité)
<input type="checkbox"/> Stayed <i>Sursis</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> DNA: <i>ADN</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> 5.03 (Primary) <input type="checkbox"/> 5.04 (Secondary) <input type="checkbox"/> 5.04 (secondaire)	<input type="checkbox"/> Denied (DND) <i>Rejetée</i>
<input type="checkbox"/> In Absentia <i>In absentia</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> S.O.I.R.A. order: <i>Ordonnance LERDS</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> 10 years <input type="checkbox"/> 20 years <input type="checkbox"/> 20 ans	<input type="checkbox"/> Life <i>Perpétuité</i>
<input type="checkbox"/> Other <i>Autre</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> s. 161 prohibition: <i>Interdiction, art. 161</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> s. 490 forfeiture order: <i>Ordonnance de confiscation, art. 490</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> Granted <input type="checkbox"/> Denied <i>Accordée Rejetée</i>

Justice of the Peace / Juge de paix

Judge / Juge